

Nos. 10-2347

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

LIBERTY UNIVERSITY, a Virginia Nonprofit Corporation; MICHELE G.
WADDELL; JOANNE V. MERRILL,

PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANTS,

v.

TIMOTHY GEITNER, Secretary of the Treasury of the United States, in his
official capacity; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States
Department of Health and Human Services, in her official capacity; HILDA L.
SOLIS, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor in her official
capacity; ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States, in his
official capacity,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON*
Landmark Legal Foundation
3100 Broadway
Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
816-931-5559
816-931-1115 (Facsimile)
Rpetehutch@aol.com
* Member of 4th Circuit Bar

MARK R. LEVIN
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
MATTHEW C. FORYS
Landmark Legal Foundation
19415 Deerfield Ave
Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	v
Argument	
I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND.	1
II. IN ENACTING THE EMPLOYER MANDATE, CONGRESS EXCEEDED ITS POWERS UNDER THE TAXING CLAUSE. . . .	1
A. The Employer Mandate Constitutes An Improper Direct Tax.	3
B. Section 4980H Cannot Be Justified As A Permissible Excise Tax. ...	7
C. Justifications Proffered In Concurring Opinions In This Court That The Individual Mandate Constitutes A Valid Tax Are Inapplicable In The Present Case.	11
D. Section 4980H Cannot Be Justified As A Permissible Income Tax. ...	13
E. Section 4980H Constitutes An Impermissible Direct Tax Because It Is Not Apportioned Among The States.	16
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bromely v. McCaughn</i> , 280 U.S. 124 (1929)	8, 9
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955)	14
<i>Commissioner v. Indianapolis Power & Light Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 203 (1990)	14, 15
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	13, 14
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. 171 (1796)	6
<i>Liberty University v. Geithner</i> , 671 F.3d 391 (4 th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Murphy v. I.R.S.</i> , 493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5, 9
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2599 (2012).	1, 3, 6, 15
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan and Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895)	3
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan and Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	3, 4
<i>Sozinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937)	11, 12
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	10

<i>Strattons Independence, Ltd, v. Howbert,</i> 231 U.S. 399 (1914)	8
<i>Thomas v. United States,</i> 192 U.S. 363 (1904)	10
<i>Trinova Corporation v. Michigan Department of Treasury,</i> 498 U.S. 358 (1991)	15
<i>United States v. Doremus,</i> 249 U.S. 86 (1919)	11, 12
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. 1 § 8, cl. 1.	2
U.S. Const. art. I § 9, cl. 4.	2, 5, 6
U.S. Const. amend XVI.....	2, 5, 13
<u>Statutes</u>	
26 U.S.C. Section 5000A.....	1
26 U.S.C. Section 4980H.....	1, 2, 6, 7, 15, 16
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Apportionment of ‘Direct Taxes’: Are Consumption Taxes Constitutional?</i> 97 Colum. L. Rev. 2334 (1997)	4, 5, 6
Steven J. Willis and Nakku Chung, <i>Constitutional Decapitation and Healthcare</i> , 2010 TNT 133-6, July 13, 2010	4, 7
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation</i> (Chicago, Callaghan and Co. 1876)	4
